

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
FARM LABOR ORGANIZING COMMITTEE,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 20-645 (KBJ)
)	
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF’S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Wendy Liu (D.C. Bar No. 1600942)
Michael T. Kirkpatrick (D.C. Bar No. 486293)
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
wliu@citizen.org

Counsel for Plaintiff

June 21, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 3

I. The requested information is not “confidential” under exemption 4 because it was not customarily and actually kept private by the growers or tobacco companies..... 3

A. DOL must produce the information provided by the growers who did not object to its release..... 3

B. The information at issue is not “confidential” under exemption 4 because it is not customarily and actually treated as private..... 6

i. The growers do not keep the names of tobacco buyers private because that information is displayed on posters and promotional items..... 6

ii. The tobacco companies do not keep the information private because they voluntarily shared it with others outside the company. 13

II. The names of tobacco buyers are not “confidential” under exemption 4 because they were not submitted under an assurance of privacy. 16

A. Information provided without an assurance of privacy falls outside the scope of exemption 4..... 16

B. DOL has failed to show that DOL provided assurances of privacy to the 61 growers who provided the information at issue..... 18

III. The names of tobacco buyers should be disclosed pursuant to the FOIA Improvement Act of 2016..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Immigr. Council v. DHS</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2013).....	4
<i>Am. Small Bus. League v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.</i> , No. 18-01979 WHA, 2019 WL 4416613 (N.D. Cal. Sep. 15, 2019).....	12
<i>Am. Soc’y for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Animal & Plant Health Inspection Serv.</i> , No. 19 CIV. 3112 (NRB), 2021 WL 1163627 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2021)	18, 21
<i>Bd. of Trade v. CFTC</i> , 627 F.2d 392 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	15
<i>Campbell v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	2, 4
<i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 922 F.3d 480 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	7
* <i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , No. 19-1552 (ABJ), 2021 WL 1749763 (D.D.C. May 3, 2021).....	5
<i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , No. 1:18-CV-03022 (CJN), 2020 WL 4732095 (D.D.C. Aug. 14, 2020)	20
<i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. NHTSA</i> , 93 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000).....	8
<i>Ctr. for Investigative Reporting v. CBP</i> , 436 F. Supp. 3d 90 (D.D.C. 2019).....	10, 21, 22, 23
* <i>Ctr. for Investigative Reporting v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 470 F. Supp. 3d 1096 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	8, 9, 21
<i>Ctr. for Investigative Reporting v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , No. 18-CV-02414-DMR, 2020 WL 2995209 (N.D. Cal. June 4, 2020)	11, 12
<i>Emuwa v. DHS</i> , No. 1:20-CV-01756 (TNM), 2021 WL 2255305 (D.D.C. June 3, 2021).....	10
* <i>Farmworker Just. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , No. 19-CV-1946 (DLF), 2021 WL 827162 (D.D.C. Mar. 4, 2021)	8
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader (FMI)</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>

Humane Soc’y Int’l v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
 No. CV 16-720 (TJK), 2021 WL 1197726 (D.D.C. Mar. 29, 2021) 10, 11

Humane Soc’y of United States v. Animal & Plant Health Inspection Servs.,
 386 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 5

Jackson v. Finnegan, Henderson, Farabow, Garrett & Dunner,
 101 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 7

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
 224 F.R.D. 261 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 5

Leopold v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
 No. 19-3192 (RC), 2021 WL 124489 (D.D.C. Jan. 13, 2021)..... 10, 14, 15, 16

Londrigan v. FBI,
 670 F.2d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 5

Machado Amadis v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
 971 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 22

Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. U.S. Small Bus. Admin.,
 670 F.2d 610 (5th Cir. 1982). 15

Morgan Stanley DW Inc. v. Rothe,
 150 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 16

New York Times Co. v. OMB,
 No. CV 19-3562 (ABJ), 2021 WL 1329025 (D.D.C. Mar. 29, 2021) 5

Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
 169 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 6

OSHA Data/CIH, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
 220 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 8

Public Citizen Health Rsch. Grp. v. FDA,
 185 F.3d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 6

Public Just. Found. v. Farm Servs. Agency,
 No. C 20-01103 WHA, 2021 WL 1873186 (N.D. Cal. May 10, 2021) 17

Renewable Fuels Ass’n v. EPA,
 No. 18-2031, 2021 WL 602913 (D.D.C. Feb. 16, 2021)..... 16

Reyes v. EPA,
 991 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 10, 17

<i>Robert Half Int’l Inc. v. Billingham</i> , 315 F. Supp. 3d 419 (D.D.C. 2018).....	16
<i>Stotter v. U.S. Agency for Int’l Dev.</i> , No. 14-CV-2156 (KBJ), 2020 WL 5878033 (D.D.C. Oct. 3, 2020).....	17
<i>WP Co. v. U.S. Small Bus. Admin.</i> , No. CV 20-1240 (JEB), 2020 WL 6504534 (D.D.C. Nov. 5, 2020)	3
Statutes and Regulations	
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(8)(A)(i)	21
29 U.S.C. § 1862(b)	18
29 C.F.R. § 500.7(b)	18
29 C.F.R. § 501.6(c).....	18
Other Authorities	
H.R. Rep. No. 114-391 (2016).....	21
Report & Recommendation, <i>Public Citizen Found. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , No. 18-cv-117 (D.D.C. June 23, 2020), ECF No. 37.....	8
